July 2014. As a result, the Group has concluded that it has control and, therefore, has consolidated four additional funds
retrospectively from the date of acquiring a controlling stake, with the impact of increasing consolidated total assets and

liabilities by £73.9 million as at 1 July 2014. These funds were previously accounted for as financial assets and classified as

available-for-sale financial assets or investments held at fair value through profit and loss. The Group has restated comparative
information where relevant, as shown below. The Group’s cash flow statement has also been restated, with the effect of
increasing reported subscriptions and redemptions in consolidated funds by £17.3 million and £14.7 million, respectively, for H1

2013/14 (FY2013/14: subscriptions and redemptions in consolidated funds increased by £44.6 million and £40.2 million,
respectively).

Impact on consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Unaudited

Six months to 31 December 2013

Audited
12 months to 30 June 2014

As previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10
restatement

£m
As restated

£m

As previously
reported

£m

IFRS 10
restatement

£m
As restated

£m

Net revenue

134.6 – 134.6

262.9 – 262.9

Operating profit

89.7 1.6 91.3

169.7 1.6 171.3

Profit before tax

79.5 1.3 80.8

170.3 1.3 171.6

Profit for the period

64.1 1.3 65.4

133.4 1.3 134.7

Other comprehensive

income, net of related tax
effect

(17.5) (1.3) (18.8)

(21.9) (1.3) (23.2)

Total comprehensive
income for the period

46.6 – 46.6

111.5 – 111.5

Profit attributable to:

   Equity holders of the parent

62.8 1.3 64.1

130.8 1.3 132.1

Non-controlling interests

1.3 – 1.3

2.6 – 2.6

Profit for the period

64.1 1.3 65.4

133.4 1.3 134.7

Earnings per share

   Basic

9.23p 0.19p 9.42p

19.29p 0.19p 19.48p

Diluted

8.83p 0.18p 9.01p

18.44p 0.19p 18.63p

Impact on consolidated balance sheets

Audited
30 June 2014

Unaudited
31 December 2013

Audited
30 June 2013

Condensed

consolidated balance
sheet

As
previously

reported
£m

IFRS 10
restatement

£m

As
restated

£m

As
previously

reported
£m

IFRS 10
restatement

£m

As
restated

£m

As
previously

reported
£m

IFRS 10
restatement

£m

As
restated

£m

Non-current assets

118.1 – 118.1

122.1 – 122.1

130.6 – 130.6

Investment securities

70.7 102.5 173.2

63.9 64.0 127.9

49.7 57.8 107.5

Available-for-sale financial

assets  48.5 (19.1) 29.4

38.1 (18.6) 19.5

55.6 (19.2) 36.4

Fair value through profit
or loss investments  25.3 (16.9) 8.4

11.7 – 11.7

– – –

Trade and other

receivables  64.0 5.7 69.7

72.3 7.5 79.8

77.3 5.2 82.5

Derivative financial

instruments  2.4 0.1 2.5

1.9 – 1.9

– – –

Cash and cash
equivalents  370.6 1.6 372.2

346.8 0.1 346.9

395.5 0.2 395.7

Non-current assets held-

for-sale  39.1 – 39.1

81.0 – 81.0

104.9 – 104.9

Total assets

738.7 73.9 812.6

737.8 53.0 790.8

813.6 44.0 857.6

   Non-current liabilities

4.5 – 4.5

3.3 – 3.3

3.0 – 3.0

Current tax

16.4 – 16.4

14.1 – 14.1

28.9 – 28.9

Third-party interests in

consolidated funds  13.5 56.2 69.7

22.0 29.4 51.4

12.8 28.0 40.8

Derivative financial

instruments  – 0.1 0.1

– – –

2.1 0.1 2.2

Trade and other payables

69.4 17.6 87.0

65.3 23.6 88.9

94.1 15.9 110.0

Non-current liabilities
held-for-sale  2.7 – 2.7

18.7 – 18.7

26.9 – 26.9

Total liabilities

106.5 73.9 180.4

123.4 53.0 176.4

167.8 44.0 211.8

Share capital

15.7 – 15.7

15.7 – 15.7

15.7 – 15.7

Retained earnings

616.4 1.8 618.2

594.8 1.8 596.6

608.0 0.5 608.5

Foreign exchange reserve

(12.8) (1.8) (14.6)

(7.8) (2.4) (10.2)

5.3 (0.3) 5.0

Available-for-sale fair

value reserve  (5.3) – (5.3)

(5.2) 0.6 (4.6)

0.7 (0.2) 0.5

Cash flow hedging
reserve  1.8 – 1.8

1.3 – 1.3

(1.0) – (1.0)

Non-controlling interests

16.4 – 16.4

15.6 – 15.6

17.1 – 17.1

Total equity

632.2 – 632.2

614.4 – 614.4

645.8 – 645.8

21) Post-balance sheet events
There are no post-balance sheet events that require adjustment or disclosure in these condensed consolidated financial
statements.

22) Accounting estimates and judgements
In preparing these interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s

accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were substantially the same as those that applied to the
annual report and accounts as at and for the year ended 30 June 2014.

23) Forward looking statements
It is possible that this document could or may contain forward looking statements that are based on current expectations or